

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

**YOUNG AMERICANS FOR LIBERTY AT
KELLOGG COMMUNITY COLLEGE, *et al.*,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

KELLOGG COMMUNITY COLLEGE, *et al.*

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:17-cv-58-RJJ-RSK

THE HONORABLE ROBERT J. JONKER

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 7

 I. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their claims. 7

 A. Defendants are violating Plaintiffs’ First Amendment rights. 7

 1. Both policies are viewpoint-based, which is unconstitutional in any forum. 8

 a. The Speech Permit Policy requires viewpoint discrimination. 8

 b. Both policies grant unbridled discretion to College officials and lack any
 protections against viewpoint discrimination. 8

 c. Defendants enforce their policies selectively. 12

 2. Both policies are illegal prior restraints in areas that are at least designated
 public fora for students. 12

 a. The First Amendment protects Plaintiffs’ speech. 13

 b. Both of Defendants’ policies restrict speech in areas of campus that are at
 least designated public fora for students. 14

 c. Both policies are content-based. 15

 d. In addition to failing strict scrutiny, Defendants’ policies fail intermediate
 scrutiny by not being narrowly tailored to a significant government
 interest. 17

 e. Defendants’ policies do not provide ample alternative means of
 communication. 20

 3. Both policies are overbroad. 21

 B. Defendants are violating Plaintiffs’ Fourteenth Amendment rights. 21

 1. Defendants’ policies are vague. 22

 2. Defendants treated Plaintiffs differently than similarly situated speakers. 23

 II. Plaintiffs are suffering irreparable harm. 24

 III. The requested injunction will not harm Defendant KCC or others. 24

 IV. The requested injunction serves the public interest. 25

CONCLUSION..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ACLU of Ky. v. McCreary Cnty.,
354 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2003) 24

Alexander v. United States,
509 U.S. 544 (1993)..... 13

Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. City of Dearborn,
418 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2005) 17

Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes,
523 U.S. 666 (1998)..... 15

Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan,
372 U.S. 58 (1963) 13

Bays v. City of Fairborn,
668 F.3d 814 (6th Cir. 2012) 19, 20, 24

Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth,
529 U.S. 217 (2000)..... 9

Brister v. Faulkner,
214 F.3d 675 (5th Cir. 2000) 15

Brown v. Entm’t Merch. Ass’n,
131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)..... 22

Burbridge v. Sampson,
74 F. Supp. 2d 940 (C.D. Cal. 1999)..... 7, 15, 19, 20

C.E.F. of Md., Inc. v. Montgomery Cnty. Pub. Schs.,
457 F.3d 376 (4th Cir. 2006)..... 9

C.E.F. of N.J., Inc. v. Stafford Twp. Sch. Dist.,
386 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 16

C.E.F. of S.C. v. Anderson Sch. Dist. Five,
470 F.3d 1062 (4th Cir. 2006) 10, 11

City of Chi. v. Morales,
527 U.S. 41 (1999)..... 22

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 23, 24

City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.,
486 U.S. 750 (1988)..... 9, 11

Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Turner,
893 F.2d 1387 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 17

Coll. Republicans at S.F. State Univ. v. Reed,
523 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2007) 25

Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.,
269 U.S. 385 (1926)..... 23

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund,
473 U.S. 788 (1985)..... 12, 14

Davis v. Francois,
395 F.2d 730 (5th Cir. 1968) 17

Deja Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.,
274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001) 13, 25

DeJohn v. Temple Univ.,
537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 1

Douglas v. Brownell,
88 F.3d 1511 (8th Cir. 1996) 17

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 24

Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville,
422 U.S. 205 (1975)..... 16

Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement,
505 U.S. 123 (1992)..... 9, 11, 13, 16, 21

Frisby v. Schultz,
487 U.S. 474 (1988)..... 17

G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Michigan Liquor Control Comm’n,
23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994) 25

Grace Christian Life v. Woodson,
2016 WL 3194365 (E.D.N.C. June 4, 2016)..... 7

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 22, 23

Grossman v. City of Portland,
33 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 1994) 17, 18

H.D.V.-Greektown, LLC v. City of Detroit,
568 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2009) 9, 12

Hays Cnty. Guardian v. Supple,
969 F.2d 111 (5th Cir. 1992) 7, 14

Healy v. James,
408 U.S. 169 (1972)..... 1, 7, 13

Justice for All (JFA) v. Faulkner,
410 F.3d 760 (5th Cir. 2005) 7, 14

Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of N.Y.,
385 U.S. 589 (1967)..... 1

KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville,
458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006) 25

Khademi v. S. Orange Cnty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.,
194 F. Supp. 2d 1011 (C.D. Cal. 2002)..... 7, 15, 18

Knowles v. City of Waco,
462 F.3d 430 (5th Cir. 2006) 17

Long Beach Area Peace Network v. City of Long Beach,
574 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2008) 20

Make The Rd. by Walking, Inc. v. Turner,
378 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 15

Matwyuk v. Johnson,
22 F. Supp. 3d 812 (W.D. Mich. 2014) 9

McDonnell v. City & Cnty. of Denver, ___ F. Supp. 3d ___,
2017 WL 698802 (D. Col. Feb. 22, 2017) 18

McGlone v. Bell,
681 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2012) 13, 14, 15, 17, 19

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,
514 U.S. 334 (1995)..... 13

Meyer v. Grant,
486 U.S. 414 (1988)..... 13

Miller v. City of Cincinnati,
622 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2010) 14

Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart,
427 U.S. 539 (1976) 13

OSU Student Alliance v. Ray,
699 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2012) 7, 10, 11, 12, 14

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n,
460 U.S. 37 (1983)..... 14

Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Cincinnati, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati,
822 F.2d 1390 (6th Cir. 1987) 25

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,
555 U.S. 460 (2009)..... 14

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... 23

Polaris Amphitheater Concerts, Inc. v. City of Westerville,
267 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2001) 9

Police Dep’t of Chi. v. Mosley,
408 U.S. 92 (1972) 12

Pro-Life Cougars v. Univ. of Hous.,
259 F. Supp. 2d 575 (S.D. Tex. 2003) 7, 10, 15

Putnam Pit, Inc. v. City of Cookeville,
221 F.3d 834 (6th Cir. 2000) 8

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)..... 16, 21

Regan v. Time, Inc.,
468 U.S. 641 (1984)..... 16

Roberts v. Haragan,
346 F. Supp. 2d 853 (N.D. Tex. 2004) 7, 15, 18, 19

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 8, 16

Saieg v. City of Dearborn,
641 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2011) 20

Schneider v. New Jersey,
308 U.S. 147 (1939)..... 13

Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham,
394 U.S. 147 (1969)..... 8, 9, 18

Smith v. Tarrant Cnty. Coll. Dist.,
670 F. Supp. 2d 534 (N.D. Tex. 2009) 7, 10

Smith v. Tarrant Cnty. Coll. Dist.,
694 F. Supp. 2d 610 (N.D. Tex. 2010) 7, 15

Snyder v. Phelps,
562 U.S. 443 (2011)..... 13

Southworth v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys.,
307 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2002) 8, 9

Sweezy v. New Hampshire,
354 U.S. 234 (1957)..... 1

Terminiello v. City of Chi.,
337 U.S. 1 (1949)..... 7

<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	18
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	1
<i>Univ. of Cincinnati Chapter of Young Ams. for Liberty v. Williams</i> , 2012 WL 2160969 (S.D. Ohio June 12, 2012)	7, 15, 18, 19, 20, 22
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	22
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	17, 19, 20
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y., Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	17, 18
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	7, 12, 14
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	7
